
Contact:   Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:        01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 26th January, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2011. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. Proposed Amendments to the Council's Finance and Contract Procedure Rules  

(Pages 9 - 68) 
 
 To consider proposed amendments to the Council’s Finance and Contract Procedure 

Rules.  
 
6. Re-Appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To confirm appointments to the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel.        
 
7. Local Service Delivery Committees  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 To give further consideration to this matter following reference back by Council. 
 
8. Cheshire East Governance Arrangements - Localism Act 2011  (Pages 81 - 88) 
 
 To explore the options available to the Council to review its governance 

arrangements under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 17th November, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey (for Cllr Topping), D Brickhill (for Cllr Murphy), 
R Cartlidge, P Groves, S Hogben (for Cllr Newton), S Jones, W Livesley, 
A Moran, G Morris, A Thwaite and P Whiteley 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillors B Murphy and D Neilson 
 
Officers 
 

Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager   
Peter Hartwell, Head of Service (Communities) 
Diane Todd, Electoral Services Team Manager 
Rose Hignett, Senior Elections Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors G Baxendale, B Murphy (who later attended as a visiting Member), 
D Newton and D Topping (absent due to Council business) 
 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



38 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2012-2013  
 
The Committee considered the Calendar
[...]
with the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services. 
 
Members felt that the setting of car parking charges were a matter of 
significant public concern and often local ward Members were not 
adequately notified or consulted. It was felt that such decisions should be 
taken by the relevant Cabinet Member at a public meeting, with an 
opportunity for local ward Members to comment, and for decisions to be 
subject to call-in and review if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree 
 
(1) that the Constitution be amended to provide that decisions relating to 
the variation of off-street parking places charges are made by the 
relevant Cabinet Member at a portfolio holder meeting; and 

 
(2) that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the 
Constitution as she considers necessary. 

 
42 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEES TERMS OF 

REFERENCE/MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Committee considered proposed terms of reference for the Local 
Service Delivery Committees for Crewe and Macclesfield as set out in the 
Appendix to the report. 
 
It was noted that the Leighton ward had been inadvertently omitted from 
the list of wards for the Crewe Committee. Part of the ward covered an 
unparished area of Crewe. 
 
The Macclesfield Committee had proposed the inclusion of some 
procedural rules relating to the nomination and appointment of the 
chairman and vice-chairman, and to member speaking and participation. 
 
The Committee also considered the following motion by Councillor D 
Neilson, seconded by Councillor B Murphy, which had been referred to it 
by Council on 13th October 2011: 
 

Page 5



“In view of the consultative role of the Local Service Delivery Committee 
for Macclesfield, plus the request from the Cabinet in relation to precepting 
powers for the Committee and in order to enhance its mandate, to reflect 
opinion across the town, the Council requests the Constitution Committee 
to re-consider the Committee's composition, with a view to incorporating 
into its membership all elected Councillors for the unparished area.” 
 
Members were reminded that Council at its meeting on 16th December 
2010 had appointed the two Local Service Delivery Committees on a 
politically proportionate basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of reference 
for the Local Service Delivery Committees as set out in the Appendix to 
the report, subject to the addition of the Leighton ward for the Crewe 
Committee. 
 

43 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on its review of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
So far this year the Committee had made recommendations to Council in 
respect of a number of issues including: 
 

§ Scheme of Delegation 
§ Urgency Provisions 
§ Questions at Council meetings 
§ Contract Procedure rules 

 
A number of other matters remained to be reviewed this year: 
 

§ Finance Procedure Rules 
§ Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
§ Budget and Policy Framework 
§ Staff Employment Procedure Rules 

 
It was suggested that the Committee might wish to review its work 
programme with the aim of allowing Members more time to give full and 
proper consideration to proposals coming forward before making formal 
recommendations to Council. This was particularly appropriate with regard 
to large and complex areas of work such as the Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules. It was further suggested that the Committee might wish 
to appoint a Member task group to consider such matters in detail before 
they were submitted to the Committee. Such an approach had worked well 
recently with the Planning Protocol Sub-Committee. 
 
In considering this matter, Members were advised that under the Localism 
Act, councils had the option of reviewing their governance arrangements 

Page 6



with a view to adopting a committee system in place of a leader and 
cabinet model. It was noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee was to 
consider the matter at i
[...]
 interim changes made to the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation; and to 
generally improve the alignment of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, in 
terms of wording and content, with other parts of the Constitution.  The amendments 
also take into account updated national best practice recommendations and 
changes to the way the Council operates.  Some minor re-wording has also been 
undertaken to clarify points which have given rise to interpretational ambiguity and 
to improve clarity and readability. 

 
3.3 At its meeting on 17th November 2011, the Constitution Committee appointed a 

Task Group of five members to consider and advise on detailed changes to the 
Finance Procedure Rules.  The Task Group met on 16th December to review the 
proposed changes and agreed a number of further amendments, which have now 
been incorporated. The minutes of the Constitution Task Group are attached for 
information in Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 Sections E and F of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules have been excluded 

from this update.  Changes to Section E (Contract Procedure Rules) were 
considered and agreed by Council at their meeting on 12th October 2011. Section F 
(External Arrangements) is currently being reviewed and proposals for amendments 
to this section will be brought forward at a later date. 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 The Finance and Contract Procedure Rules set out the arrangements for managing 

the Council’s financial affairs and are a key element of the overall governance and 
control framework.  They apply to every Member and officer of the Council and 
anyone acting on its behalf, including School Governors operating under local 
delegation arrangements. 

 
7.2 Complia
[...]
ficer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor D Marren be appointed Chairman of the Task Group. 
 

Councillor Marren in the chair 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 FINANCE PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Constitution Committee at its meeting on 17th November 2011, in 
considering progress with its review of the Constitution, had appointed a 
Task Group of five members to consider and advise on detailed changes 
to the Finance Procedure Rules.  
 
It was intended that a report on the Finance Procedure Rules would be 
taken to the Committee’s meeting on 26th January 2012 with a view to 
making recommendations to Council on 23rd February. The Task Group 
was therefore asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Finance 
Procedure Rules. 
 

Page 65



 

Councillor M Jones, Cabinet Member for Resources, welcomed the Task 
Group’s consideration of the draft Finance Procedure Rules and explained 
briefly the nature and purpose of the proposed changes. 
 
Members had regard to a draft report to the Constitution Committee which 
explained in more detail the background to and purpose of the proposed 
changes to the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. The report sought 
approval for proposed amendments to the Foreword and Sections A, B, C 
and D of the Rules, and a recommendation to the Council for their 
endorsement. Section E (Contract Procedure Rules) had already been 
approved and Section F would be considered at a later date. 
 
The amendments sought to reflect the recent changes made to the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation and to improve the alignment of the Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules, in terms of wording and content, with other 
parts of the Constitution. The amendments also took into account updated 
national best practice recommendations and changes to the way the 
Council operated.  Some minor re-wording had also been undertaken to 
clarify points which had given rise to interpretational ambiguity an
[...]
be included in the Constitution which can be 

amended by Council, following a recommendation of the Committee. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 No risks would appear to arise from the proposals contained in this report. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Committee considered the attached report at its meeting on 17th November 

2011 and resolved as follows: 
 

“That Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of reference for 
the Local Service Delivery Committees as set out in the Appendix to the 
report, subject to the addition of the Leighton ward for the Crewe Committee.” 
 
Council at its meeting on 15th December 2011, having considered the 
Committee’s recommendation, resolved as follows: 
 
“That this matter be referred back to the Constitution Committee for further 
consideration, with a report back to the next meeting of the Council.” 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

                     The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the   
report writer: 
Name: Julie North 
Designation: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686460 
Email: Julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 74



ANNEX 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th November 2011 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Local Service Delivery Committees Terms of 

Reference/membership 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Council approved the constitution of two Local Service Delivery Committees 

for the unparished areas of Crewe and Macclesfield, whose membership 
should be constituted on a proportionate basis ‘to make representations to 
Cabinet and Council about the delivery of local services in the area and to 
monitor local services where a town or parish council acting under local 
devolution arrangements would have be
[...]
 followed by Participating/Ward Members. In the light of the 
above, it was agreed that the following additions be made to the proposed 
Terms of Reference: 

 
• That the nomination and appointment of the Chairman and the Vice-

Chairman of the Committee be a function of the Committee.  
 

• That the procedure for Participating Members be that they be invited to 
speak and to participate, after Committee Members, but prior to any 
decisions being taken. (Note - The Crewe Committee also agreed to 
adopt this approach and it is, therefore, suggested that it would be 
appropriate to include this in the terms of reference for both 
Committees).  

 
Notice of Motion Relating to Membership of the Local Service Delivery 
Committee (Macclesfield) 

 
1.6 At the meeting of the Council held on 13 October 2011, it was resolved that 

the following Notice of Motion, submitted by Councillors D Neilson and B 
Murphy, should stand referred to the Constitution Committee for 
consideration: 

 
1.7 “In view of the consultative role of the Local Service Delivery Committee for 

Macclesfield, plus the request from the Cabinet in relation to precepting 
powers for the Committee and in order to enhance its mandate, to reflect 
opinion across the town, the Council requests the Constitution Committee to 
re-consider the Committee's composition, with a view to incorporating into its 
membership all elected Councillors for the unparished area.” 

 
1.8 If the above change to membership is agreed, it will not be necessary to 

include details of the procedure/order of speaking in the Terms of Reference, 
as recommended by the Local Service Delivery Committee (Macclesfield), as 
all Councillors for the unparished area would be members of the Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That 
 

(1) the Committee recommend to Council that the Terms of Reference be approved 
and consider whether to also recommend the changes suggested by the Local 
Service Delivery Committees for Crewe and Maccl
[...]
licy in 
parished areas. 

 

Page 79



APPENDIX   

3. To consider the cost and delivery implications in the context of a potential 
special expenses levy in the unparished area to represent the cost of 
delivery to provide consistency across Cheshire East 

 
4. To make recommendations to Cabinet on the level of service provision for 

those services/assets being considered as part of the local delivery 
arrangements (in parished areas)  

 
5. To make recommendations to Cabinet on any special expenses levy 

arising from point 4 above. 
 

Page 80



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10th January 2012 
26th January 2012 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Governance Arrangements – Localism Act 

2011 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To explore the options available to the Council to review its governance 

arrangements under the Localism Act 2011.  
 
1.2 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee considered this report at its meeting on 10th 

January 2012. The Committee’s resolutions are set out in the Appendix. 
 
2.0 Recommendations to Council 

 
That 
 
(1) the report be noted and the Monitoring Officer be requested to 

report back to both committees as soon as is appropriate; and 
 

(2) the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and Constitution Committee set 
up a Joint Member Working Group on a 5:1:1 basis with a view to 
investigating in detail all available options to review governance 
arrangements under the Localism Act 2011, to begin when 
additional guidance has been issued by DCLG. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Although the Act received Royal Assent on 15 November, the sections relating 

to the powers which allow local authorities to change governance arrangements 
have not yet been enacted, although it is anticipated that the Secretary of State 
will issue regulations which underpin the process in the spring of 2012. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 

Agenda Item 8Page 81



 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Council resolved to adopt the ‘Strong 
Leader’ and Cabinet Model of executive arrangements. These arrangements 
came into effect in May 2011. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
  
8.1. The Localism Act describes the process that needs to be followed to change 

governance arrangements. These are set out below. A change in governance 
arrangements will require the constitution to be redrafted. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 

10.1 Council at its meeting held on 15 December 2011, referred the 
following notice of motion, submitted by Councillor Brickhill, to the 
Constitution Committee for consideration: 

‘In view of the obvious and continued failure of the Cabinet system, as 
evidenced by their inability, for a second year running, to manage their 
budget, letting it overrun by a predicted £16,000,000, with the resultant 
reductions of reserves to a dangerously low level, this Council instructs 
its Constitution Committee to prepare the necessary amendments to 
bring about a proven successful system of governance, similar to the 
earlier committee systems of the successful predecessor Councils, to 
begin from the start of the 2012/13 financial year.’   

10.2 Corporate Scrutiny Committee had previously expressed an interest in 
this subject and accordingly, this report will also be considered by that 
committee. 

10.3 The Localism Act proposes to devolve greater powers to councils and 
neighbourhoods and to give local communities more control over 
housing and planning decisions. 

10.4 In addition the Act allows Councils to choose to return to the 
‘committee system’ of governance and also allows for referendums for 
elected mayors in certain authorities. 

Page 82



10.5 So far, there has been little additional information released by the 
government to guide authorities as to the options likely to be available 
to return to a committee based structure or to any variation of hybrid 
models which would retain some kind of Overview and Scrutiny 
function.  

10.6 Any return to a Committee based system or a more hybrid model 
involving decision making committees to replace the current Executive 
arrangements will have to have regard to secondary legislation which is 
expected to follow which will provide detail about delegation of powers. 

10.7 Most authorities last used a committee based system in 2000. The 
change to that system was brought about by the Local Government Act 
2000. This was influenced in part by the Audit Commission paper ‘We 
can’t go on meeting like this’ published in 1990. The report highlighted 
many aspects of the old style committee system and in particular 
commented about the amount of time that Members spent on 
Committee business and the fact that rather than concentrating on 
performance and strategic issues, committees were often drawn into 
the detail of operational issues .To illustrate the amount of time 
Members were spending on committee business, the report reported 
the findings of the Widdicombe committee which stated that the 
average councillor spent 74 hours in a typical month on Council duties, 
of which 60% of that time was accounted for by attending, preparing for 
and travelling to and from official meetings of the Council.  

10.8 The 2000 Act therefore was intended to provide an opportunity for 
members to break out of the traditional committee-dominated way of 
doing business and to be more community based. 

11.0 Options within the Locali
[...]
of further evidence and in the light of the Health and 

Social Care Bill, it is suggested that the prudent way to proceed would 
be to await the publication of regulations which underpin the new 
legislation and then to consider all options which will also involve 
assessing the budgetary implications which will include such matters 
as the likely impact on the Members allowances scheme and on 
resources generally within the Council and specifically within 
Democratic Services to support a new system. It should also be noted 
that any change in governance arrangements will mean that 
significant changes to the constitution will be required. 

 
16 Joint Member Working Group 
 

16.1 In order to consider the various options in greater detail once the 
legislation is in force and guidance available it is recommended that the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee and Constitution Committee jointly 
establish a Joint Member Working Group on a 5·1·1 basis with a view 
to reporting back to the main Committees and full Council 

 
17 Access to Information 
 

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                           the report writer: 
 

Name: Mark Nedderman 
Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686459 
Email: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 
 

 
Resolutions of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10th 
January 2012 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a Joint Member Working Group be created comprising members of 

this Committee and the Constitution Committee, consisting of 10 Members 
(on a 6:2:1:1 basis) the working group to include at least one member  
from each of the  political groups represented on the Council, at least one 
Member to represent the Council's Regulatory Committees and one 
Member of the Cabinet, with a view to investigating in detail all available 
options to review governance arrangements under the Localism Act 2011; 

 
(2) That the Joint Member Working Group meet initially on a provisional basis 

subject to ratification by Council on 23 February 2012; 
 
(3) That appointments to the Joint Member Working Group be pursued 

through the group whips; and 
 
(4) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Member Working 

Group be appointed at its first meeting. 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Proposed Amendments to the Council's Finance and Contract Procedure Rules
	05-Finance Rules - Appendix 1 (final)
	05-Finance Rules - Appendix 2 (final)

	6 Re-Appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel
	7 Local Service Delivery Committees
	07-LSD Committees - Annex (report to previous meeting)
	07-LSD Committees - Appendix (Appendix to previous meeting)

	8 Cheshire East Governance Arrangements - Localism Act 2011
	08-Governance Arrangements - Appendix (Corporate Scrutiny recommendations)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th January, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, P Groves, S Jones, W Livesley, 
A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, A Thwaite, D Topping, G Wait and P Whiteley 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors L Brown and K Edwards 
 
Officers 

 
Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Diane Moulson, Senior Member Development Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor J P Findlow, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, and 
Councillor D Brickhill, both of whom were unable to attend for the item on 
Cheshire East governance arrangements. 

 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in Item 6, concerning the re-
appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 



47 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered proposed amendments to the Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules, which formed part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The report sought approval for proposed amendments to the Foreword 
and Sections A, B, C and D of the Rules. Section E (Contract Procedure 
Rules) had already been approved and Section F would be considered at 
a later date. 
 
The amendments sought to reflect the recent changes made to the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation and to improve the alignment of the Finance and 
Contract Procedure Rules, in terms of wording and content, with other 
parts of the Constitution. The amendments also took into account updated 
national best practice recommendations and changes to the way the 
Council operated. Finally, the amendments had included clarification of 
ring-fenced budgets and schemes of financial delegation.  
 
The proposed amendments had been endorsed by the Constitution Task 
Group at its meeting on 16th December 2011. In addition, the Task Group 
had agreed a number of further amendments, which had been 
incorporated into the amended Rules. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amended Finance and Contract Procedure Rules be 
recommended to Council and the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 

48 RE-APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Committee considered the appointment of five individuals to Cheshire 
East Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel.        
 
The existing Panel, comprising five independent individuals had been 
appointed by the former Governance and Constitution Committee on 1st 
December 2008 to serve for a period of three years. As the Panel’s term of 
office came to an end in December 2011, arrangements had been put in 
place to re-appoint the Panel.   
 
Interviews for the five posts had been held on Thursday, 19th January 
2012 and the names of the preferred candidates were circulated at the 
Committee’s meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the following five individuals be appointed to sit on Cheshire East 

Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel for a period of three years: 



 
Mrs Khumi Burton 
Mr Alan Edgeworth 
Mr Robin Lord 
Mrs Janet Rushbrooke 
Mrs Cynthia Speed 

 
(2) the Committee’s thanks be extended to the outgoing members of the 

Panel (Mr David Routs, Professor Michael Burdekin, Mrs Jan Charles, 
Mrs Christine Crowe and Mr Peter Foden) for their service to the 
Council. 

 
49 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee at its meeting on 17th November 2011 had considered a 
report on proposed terms of reference for the Crewe and Macclesfield 
Local Service Delivery Committees. The Committee had also considered 
the following Notice of Motion by Councillor D Neilson, which had been 
referred by Council for consideration: 
 

“In view of the consultative role of the Local Service Delivery 
Committee for Macclesfield, plus the request from the Cabinet in 
relation to precepting powers for the Committee and in order to 
enhance its mandate, to reflect opinion across the town, the Council 
requests the Constitution Committee to re-consider the Committee's 
composition, with a view to incorporating into its membership all 
elected Councillors for the unparished area.” 

 
Having considered both matters, the Committee had resolved as follows: 
 

“That Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of 
reference for the Local Service Delivery Committees as set out in 
the Appendix to the report, subject to the addition of the Leighton 
ward for the Crewe Committee.” 

 
Council at its meeting on 15th December 2011, having considered the 
Committee’s recommendation, referred the matter back to the Committee 
for further consideration, and requested a report back to the next meeting 
of the Council. 
 
Councillors L Brown and K Edwards attended the meeting for this item 
and, at the invitation of the Chairman, spoke on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) Council be recommended that the memberships of the Local Service 

Delivery Committees for Macclesfield and Crewe be amended to 



comprise those members who represent the wards in the respective 
unparished areas;  

 
(2) subject to (3) below, the revised terms of reference for the Local 

Service Delivery Committees as set out in the Appendix to the report 
be recommended to Council, subject to the addition of the Leighton 
ward for the Crewe Committee; and  

 
(3) the Borough Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman 

and Vice-Chairman, to make such further amendments to the terms of 
reference as are considered necessary and appropriate, and the 
amended wording be circulated to all Members of the Committee and 
the visiting Members prior to submission to full Council for approval. 

 
50 CHESHIRE EAST GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - LOCALISM ACT 

2011  
 
The Committee considered a report on the options available to the Council 
to review its governance arrangements under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Council at its meeting held on 15 December 2011, had referred the 
following Notice of Motion, submitted by Councillor D Brickhill, to the 
Constitution Committee for consideration: 
 

‘In view of the obvious and continued failure of the Cabinet system, 
as evidenced by their inability, for a second year running, to 
manage their budget, letting it overrun by a predicted £16,000,000, 
with the resultant reductions of reserves to a dangerously low level, 
this Council instructs its Constitution Committee to prepare the 
necessary amendments to bring about a proven successful system 
of governance, similar to the earlier committee systems of the 
successful predecessor Councils, to begin from the start of the 
2012/13 financial year.’   
 

The Localism Act allowed Councils to choose to return to the ‘committee 
system’ of governance. So far, there had been little additional information 
released by the Government to guide authorities as to the options likely to 
be available to return to a committee-based structure or to any variation of 
hybrid models which would retain some kind of overview and scrutiny 
function.  
 
In order to change governance arrangements, a local authority would be 
required to pass a resolution at Council. It was anticipated that 
arrangements could then only be changed with effect from an Annual 
Council meeting. The precise details of the process were not yet known 
and would be contained in regulations to be issued by the Secretary of 
State.  
 
Although a number of authorities had expressed an interest in exploring 
alternative arrangements to the Executive/ Scrutiny model, all were 



awaiting further advice from government as to how this could be 
achieved. That advice was not expected to be issued until the spring of 
2012.  
 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered this matter at its 
meeting on 10th January 2012 and had recommended the appointment of 
a Joint Member Working Group on a 6:2:1:1 basis to investigate in detail 
all available options to review governance arrangements under the 
Localism Act 2011. It was proposed that the Group begin to meet on a 
provisional basis subject to ratification by Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to ratification by Council, and in concurrence with the 
recommendations of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
(1) a Joint Member Working Group be appointed consisting of 10 

Members on a 6:2:1:1 basis, to comprise Members of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee and the Constitution Committee, at least one 
Member representing the Council's Regulatory Committees and one 
Member of the Cabinet, with a view to investigating in detail all 
available options to review governance arrangements under the 
Localism Act 2011; 

 
(2) the Joint Member Working Group meet initially on a provisional basis; 
 
(3) appointments to the Joint Member Working Group be pursued through 

the group whips; and 
 
(4) the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Member Working Group 

be appointed at its first meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


